NMI 10/2/3B
Rev 2
Certificate of Approval
NMI 10/2/3B
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the
National Measurement Regulations 1999
This is to certify that an approval for use for trade has been granted in respect of

the meter:
• Manufacturer’s name or mark    ...
• Model designation    ...
• Serial number     ...
• Pattern approval mark    NMI (or NSC) 10/2/3B
• Minimum flow rate    ...
• Maximum flow rate    ...
• Liquid temperature range   -10°C to 50°C
• Density range at 15°C    507 to 585 kg/m³
• Environmental class    Class C
• Accuracy class     1.0
• Maximum operating pressure   … kPa
• Minimum operating pressure   (at least 100 kPa above
vapour pressure)
In addition, the indicator is marked with the minimum delivery (Vmin) specified for
the metering system (e.g. “Minimum delivery 50 L”.)
1.4 Verification Provision
Provision is made for the application of a verification/certification mark.
1.5 Sealing Provision
Provision is made for sealing the calibration adjustment in the calculator/indicator
using the method described in its NMI approval documentation
2.  Description of Variant 1    approved on 29/10/03
Using certain other ActarisType 4D-MT series LPG meters as listed in Table 1
(refer to Figures 7 and 8). The flowmeters may also be known as Schlumberger or
Neptune instruments of the same model.
TABLE 1
Meter
Size
Flow Rate Range
(L/min)
Minimum Measured
Quantity (L)
 Qmin Qmax Vmin
38 mm 22 (or 45) (*) 227 50
32 mm 18 114 20
(*)  The lower value is approved only when the non-linearity correction facility of
the calculator/indicator is in use.
Page 5 of 10
NMI 10/2/3B
Rev 2
TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments shall be tested in accordance with any relevant tests specified in the
National Instrument Test Procedures.
The instrument shall not be adjusted to anything other than as close as practical to
zero error, even when these values are within the maximum permissible errors.
Maximum Permissible Errors
The maximum permissible errors are specified in the National Trade Measurement
Regulations 2009.
Page 6 of 10
NMI 10/2/3B
Rev 2
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 1
Typical Actaris LPG Flowmetering System
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 2
Details of Typical Actaris LPG Flowmetering System
With 50 mm LPG Meter
Page 7 of 10
NMI 10/2/3B
Rev 2
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 3
Actaris Type 4D-MT 50 mm LPG Meter
With Gas Purger and Pressure Differential Valve
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 4
Acme Model EPU 200 Pulse Generator
Page 8 of 10
NMI 10/2/3B
Rev 2
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 5
Liquip Model EMH 600 Calculator/Indicator
FIGURE 10/2/3B – 6
Acme Model 6000 Calculator/Indicator
Page 9 of 10
NMI 10/2/3B